

Case No. 22-70118

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents,

and

SYNGENTA CROP PROTECTION, LLC,
Respondent-Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY VACATUR

CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY
Amy van Saun
2009 NE Alberta St., Suite 207
Portland, OR 97211
T: (971) 271-7372
avansaun@centerforfoodsafety.org

Sylvia Shih-Yau Wu
Meredith Stevenson
303 Sacramento Street, 2F
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 826-2770
swu@centerforfoodsafety.org
mstevenson@centerforfoodsafety.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	5
JURISDICTION	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. EPA’s Endangered Species Act Violation Is Clear Error.....	13
II. EPA’s Lack of Substantial Evidence Under FIFRA Is Clear Error.....	18
III. Vacatur Is the Proper Remedy.....	23
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 907 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018).....	23, 24
<i>Coal. to Protect Puget Sound Habitat v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng’rs</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 1217 (W.D. Wash. 2020)	25
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 948 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	25
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Adm’r, EPA</i> , 882 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Ellis v. Housenger</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 800 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	16
<i>Farmworker Ass’n of Fla. v. EPA</i> , No. 21-1079, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 16882 (D.C. Cir. June 7, 2021)	2, 13, 15
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	8, 9
<i>Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13, 14, 16

Federal Cases (Cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Lane Cty. Audubon Soc’y v. Jamison</i> , 958 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Mass. v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 38 F.4th 34 (9th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , No. 20-70787 (9th Cir. filed Aug. 1, 2022)	26, 27
<i>Nat’l Family Farm Coal. v. EPA</i> , 960 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3, 8, 18, 24
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Jewell</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014).....	24
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salmon Spawning & Recovery All. v. Gutierrez</i> , 545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Tucson Herpetological Soc’y v. Salazar</i> , 566 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>United States v. Hooton</i> , 693 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1982).....	11, 13, 18
<i>W. States Petroleum Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 87 F.3d 280 (9th Cir. 1996).....	22

Federal Cases (Cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13, 24
<i>Wash. Toxics Coal. v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Williams v. Hampton</i> , No. 19-56197, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 10473 (9th Cir. Apr. 2, 2020)	11, 13, 18
 Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	12, 13
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(2)(B)	19
7 U.S.C. § 136h(d)(1)	2, 20
7 U.S.C. § 136n(b).....	8, 11, 13
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)	14
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	13, 14
FIFRA.....	<i>passim</i>
 Rules	
9th Cir. R. 3-6(a).....	1
9th Cir. R. 3-6(a)(1).....	11
9th Cir. R. 27-1	1
9th Cir. R. 27-1(2)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 27	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32.1	2

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 23.6..... 8

40 C.F.R. § 152.112(b)-(c) 22

40 C.F.R. § 155.40(a)(1) 19

40 C.F.R. § 158.130(d)(6)..... 20

40 C.F.R. § 158.630(d), (e) 21

40 C.F.R. § 159.179(a) 20

50 C.F.R. § 402.01(b) 14

50 C.F.R. §§ 402.13-.14..... 14

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a) 13, 14

Other Authorities

EPA, *Overview of the Ecological Risk Assessment Process* 46-47 (Jan. 2004),
<https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2014-11/documents/ecorisk-overview.pdf>..... 17

Pesticide Registration Review; Proposed Interim Decisions for Several Pesticides; Notice of Availability, 86 Fed. Reg. 41,838 (Aug. 3, 2021) 5
